

No. 05-974

In The

Supreme Court of the United States



PAGE BRITAIN,
Petitioner

v.

SUE ELLEN “MIAN” CARVIN,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION
in support of the *Petitioner*

Barry C. Hodge
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Steven W. Fitschen
Eric A. DeGroff
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE QUESTION RAISED IN <i>L.B.</i> IS A NATURAL EXTENSION OF ISSUES ADDRESSED IN <i>SMITH V.</i> <i>ORGANIZATION OF FOSTER</i> <i>FAMILIES FOR EQUALITY AND</i> <i>REFORM</i>	2
II. THE <i>SMITH</i> FACTORS REPRESENT MORE THAN MERE <i>OBITER DICTA</i> AND THUS SHOULD BE GIVEN PRECEDENTIAL OR NEAR-PRECEDENTIAL WEIGHT	4
III. THE DECISION OF THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT IN <i>L.B.</i> IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE GUIDANCE THIS COURT PROVIDED IN <i>SMITH</i>	7
A. <u>The “emotional attachments” factor in</u> <u><i>Smith</i> cuts against the Washington</u> <u>Supreme Court’s decision in the instant</u> <u>case because <i>L.B.</i>’s relationship with</u> <u><i>Carvin</i> lacks any compelling emotional tie...</u>	7

B. The status of *de facto* parents, and the rights accorded that status, are fundamentally a creation of state law. 10

C. The interest asserted by Carvin is in direct conflict with, and would derogate from, the substantive liberty interest of a fit natural parent...... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bridget R. v. Cindy R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996)	4, 8
<i>Cerro Metal Products v. Marshall</i> , 620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004).....	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	5
<i>Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Knott v. Holtzman</i> , 516 U.S. 975 (1995).....	8-9
<i>Drummond v. Fulton County Dep’t of Family & Children’s Servs.</i> , 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc).....	3, 10
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1005 (1999).....	8, 11
<i>In re E.L.M.C.</i> , 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Parentage of A.B.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005).....	8
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 89 P.3d 271 (Wa. Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wa. 2005).....	9
<i>Jamie G. v. Hazel G.</i> , 196 Cal. App. 3d 675 (1988)	4, 11, 13
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3-4, 7, 9-10

<i>Procopio v. Johnson</i> , 994 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1993)	3, 10
<i>Riepe v. Riepe</i> , 91 P.3d 312 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Ford-Robinson</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2005 WL 1041158 (Ark. May, 5 2005)	8, 12
<i>Rubano v. Rubano</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000)	8
<i>S.F. v. M.D.</i> , 751 A.2d 9 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000).....	8, 12
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	1-10, 12-14
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	11
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>In re the Matter of Parentage of L.B.</i> , No. 05-974.....	1, 9, 11, 13
Amicus Curiae Brief of the Nat'l Juvenile Law Center, <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality And Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) (Nos. 76-180, 76-183, 76-5193, 76-5200)	6
Brief for the Legal Aid Society of New York, <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality And Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) (Nos. 76-180, 76-183, 76-5193, 76-5200)	6
Motion for a Group of Concerned Persons for Children for Leave to File Brief Amici Curiae and Brief	

Amici Curiae, <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality And Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) (Nos. 76-180, 76-183, 76-5193, 76-5200)	6
Motion of the Puerto Rican Family Institute, Inc. and the Puerto Rican Ass'n for Community Affairs, Inc. for Leave to File Brief Amicus Curiae, <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality And Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) (Nos. 76-180, 76-183, 76-5193, 76-5200)	6
Reply Brief of Appellants Naomi Rodriguez, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality And Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) (Nos. 76-180, 76-183, 76-5193, 76-5200)	6
Reply Brief for State Appellants, <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality And Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) (Nos. 76-180, 76-183, 76-5193, 76-5200)	6
Michael Sean Quinn, <i>Arguments and Authority in Common Law Advocacy and Adjudication: An Irreducible Pluralism of Principles</i> , 74 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 655 (1999)	4-5
